of the operating entities are kept to an acceptable level. Material foreign currency transaction exposures are
hedged,	mainly	with	derivative	financial	instruments	such	as	forward	foreign	exchange	contracts.

 The Group and the Company maintain a natural hedge, whenever possible, by borrowing in the currency of
the country in which the property or investment is located or by borrowing in currencies that match the future
revenue stream to be generated from its investments.

The	currency	exposure	profile	of	trade	and	other	payables	are	as	follows:

  Group and Company
   2024 2023
   RM’000 RM’000

USD	 	 	 	 	 194,744	 165,683
CNY	 	 	 	 	 96	 536
EURO		 	 	 	 62,865	 							20,495

   257,705	 186,714

> Malaysia Steel Works (KL) Bhd : Annual Report 2024

104

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Cont’d)

29. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT POLICIES (CONT’D)

(c) Foreign currency risk (Cont’d)

	 The	following	table	demonstrates	the	sensitivity	analysis	of	the	Group’s	and	of	the	Company’s	profit	after	tax
and equity to a reasonably possible change in the exchange rates against the respective functional currencies
of the Group’s entities, with all other variables held constant.

   Group and
   Company
   Increase/
   (Decrease)
   RM’000

2024
USD/RM
-	strengthened	by	5%	 	 	 	 	 (7,400)
-	weakened	by	5%	 	 	 	 	 7,400

CNY/RM
-	strengthened	by	5%	 	 	 	 	 (4)
-	weakened	by	5%	 	 	 	 	 4

EURO/RM
-	strengthened	by	5%	 	 	 	 	 (2,389)
-	weakened	by	5%	 	 	 	 	 2,389

2023
USD/RM
-	strengthened	by	5%	 	 	 	 	 (6,296)
-	weakened	by	5%	 	 	 	 	 6,296

CNY/RM
-	strengthened	by	5%	 	 	 	 	 (20)
-	weakened	by	5%	 	 	 	 	 20

EURO/RM
-	strengthened	by	5%	 	 	 	 	 (779)
-	weakened	by	5%	 	 	 	 	 779

> Malaysia Steel Works (KL) Bhd : Annual Report 2024

105

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Cont’d)

29. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT POLICIES (CONT’D)

(d) Liquidity risk

	 Liquidity	risk	is	the	risk	that	the	Company	will	not	be	able	to	meet	its	financial	obligations	as	they	fall	due.	The
Company’s exposure to liquidity risk arises principally from its various payables.

	 The	Group	and	 the	Company	manage	 its	debt	maturity	profile,	operating	cash	flows	and	 the	availability	of
funding	so	as	to	ensure	that	refinancing,	repayment	and	funding	needs	are	met.	As	part	of	its	overall	liquidity